## SAMUEL L. BAILIFF OF SMITH COUNTY TENNESSEE GRANTED TWENTY ACRES ON CANEY FORK RIVER 1830 Transcribed By: Ron Cornwell

## Recorded 9<sup>th</sup> Oct 1846. THE STATE OF TENNESSEE 1829

To all to whom these presents shall come Greetings. Know ye made in consideration of an entry made in the office of Office of the recorder. Taker of Smith County pursuant to an act of the General Assembly of said State on the 9<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF JANUARY 1830 AND ENTERED ON THE 5<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF FEBRUARY 1844 BY NO. 2056.

There is granted by the said State of Tennessee unto SAMUEL L. BAILIFF a certain tract or parcel of land CONTAINING TWENTY ACRES and a 100 poles. By survey bearing date the 15<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF APRIL 1845 lying in said County ON THE WATERS OF THE CANEY FORK RIVER and bounded as follows to wit. Beginning on a walnut JOHN TROUSDALES corner thence south 56 poles to a stake in JOHN BOCKMEN LINE. Thence east 28 poles to a stake. Thence east 30 poles to a beech in JOHN B. NICHOLS LINE. Thence north 58 poles to s hickory. Thence west 58 poles to the Beginning.

With the hereditaments and appurtenances to have and to hold the said tract or parcel of land with its appurtenances to the said **SAMUEL L. BAILIFF** and his heirs forever. To wit whereof **AARON V. BROWN** Governor of the State of Tennessee with hereunto set his hand and caused the great seal of the State to be affixed at Nashville on the 8<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER IN THE **YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND FORTY SIX** and of the independence of the United States the seventy first.

By the Governor AARON BROWN Secty: JOHN S. YOUNG